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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ORANGE
Case No. 30-2013-00643958-CU-QE-CXC

JTOSE MAGDALENO, individually and on
behalf of others similarly situated, and on
behalf of the general public,

Plaintiffs,
v,

SHELLY AUTOMOTIVE, LLC; SHELLY
AUTO AUCTION, 1LC; SHELLY
PROPERTIES, LLC; and DOES 1 through
20, inclusive,

Defendants.

Unlimdted Civil — Amount Demarided Exceeds
525,000

FIRST AMENDED CLASS ACTION
COMPLAINT ¥OR:

1.
2.
3.

1

Failure to Pay Minimum Wages;
Failure to Pay Overtime Wages;

Failure to Provide ltemized Wage
Statements;

Failure to Maintain Records;

Failure to Pay All Wages Due Within the
Required Time and Upon Separation of
Employment;

Failure to Reimburse for Business Expenses;

Vielation of California Labor Code §§ 2698,
el seq.; and

Violation of Business and Professions Code
§8 17200, et seq.

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL
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Plaintiff Jose Magdaleno, individually and on behalf of others similarly situated, and on

behalf of the general public, alleges as follows:
NATURE OF ACTTON AND INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT

1. Plaintiff Jose Magdaleno (“Plaintiff””) brings this pufative class action against
Defendants Shelly Automotive, LLC, Shelly Auto Auction, LLC, Shelly Properties, LLC and
DOLS 1 through 20, inclusive (collectively, “Defendants” or “SHELLY"), on behalf of himself
individually and a purported class of current and former employces employed by Defendants as

technicians, service technicians or mechanics throughout California,

2, SHELLY is an automobile dealership that sells and services vehicles throughout the
State of California.
3. Through this action, Plaintiff is alleging that Defendants have engaged m a

systematic pattern of wage and howr violations under the California Labor Code and Industrial
Welfare Commission (“IWC”) Wage Orders, all of which contribute fo Defendants’ deliberate
unfair competition,

4, Plaintiff is infermed and believes, and thereon alleges, that Defendants have
increased their profits by violating state wage and hour laws by, among other things:

(a)  Failing to pay minimum wages;

(b)  Failing to pay overtime wages;

(©) Failing to provide accurate itemized wage statements;

(d)  Failing to maintain accurate records;

(¢)  Failing to pay all wages due within the required time and upon separation of
employment; and

4] Failing to reimburse for busincss-related expenses.

5. Plaintiff brings this lawsuit secking monetary and injunctive relief against
Defendants on behalf of himself and all other members of the general public similarly situated in
California to recover, among other things, unpaid wages and benefits, interest, attorney’s fees, costs
anel expenses and penaltics pursuant to Labor Code §§ 201, 202, 203, 204, 210, 226, 226.3, 510,

558, 1174, 1174,5, 1194, 1194.2, 1197, 11971, 2698, et seq., 2800 and 2802,
2
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JURISDICTION AND VENUE

6. This is a class action, pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure § 382, The
monetary damages and restitution sought by Plaintiff exceed the minimal jurisdictional limits of the
Superior Court and will be established according to proof at tual. Based on information,
investigation and analysis, Plaintiff alleges that the amount in controversy, including claims for
monetary damages, restitution and attorney’s fees is more than twenty-five thousand dollars
($25,000), and that the aggregate amount in controversy for the proposed class action, including
monetary damages, restitution, injunctive relief and attorney’s fees is less than five million dollars
($5,000,000), exclusive of interest and costs. Plaintiff reserves the right to seek a larger amount
based upon new and different information resulting from investigation and discovery.

7. This Court has jurisdiction over Plaintiff and the class members® claims because
there is no federal question at issue in this action. Furthermore, Plaintiff is informed and believes,
and thereon alleges, that each of the Defendant’s principal place of business is located in
California, and the individual claims of Plaintiff and the class members, as defined herein,
including each class member’s pro-rata share of the attorney’s fees and all other requested relief,
are under the seventy-five thousand dollar ($75,000,00) jutisdictional threshold for federal court,
and the aggregate claims, including attorney’s fees and all other requested relief, are less than the
five million dollars {$5,000,000.00) required to establish federal jurisdiction under the Class Action
Fairness Act of 2005,

8. This Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to the California Constitution,
Article VI, § 10, which grants the Superior Courl original jurisdiction in all causes except those
given by statutes to other courts, The statutes under which this action is brought do not specify any
other basis for jurisdiction. '

9. This Court has jurisdiction over all Defendants because, upon information and
belief, Defendants have sufficient minimum contacts in California or otherwise intentionally avail
themselves of the California market so as to render the exercise of jurisdiction over them by the

California courts consistent with traditional notions of fair play and substantial justice.

3
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10.  Venue is proper in this Court becavse, upon information and belief, Defendants
transact business or own and operate dealerships in this county and the acts and omissions alleged

hetein took place in this county.

THE PARTIES

11.  Plaintiff Jose Magdaleno is a resident of Lake Forest, California in the County of
Orange,

12, Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that SHELLY
AUTOMOTIVE, LLC was and is a Delaware corporation doing business in California and, at all
times hereinafter mentioned, was and is an employer as defined in and subject to the Laber Code
and IWC Wage Orders, whose employees are engaged throughout this county and the State of
California, |

13, Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that SHELLY AUTO
AUCTION, LLC was and is a Delaware corporation doing business in California and, at all times
hereinafter mentioned, was and is an employer as defined in and subject to the Labor Code and
IWC Wage Orders, whose employees are engaged throughout this county and the State of
California.

14, Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that SHELLY
PROPERTIES, LLC was and is a Delaware corporation doing business in California and, at all
times hereinafter mentioned, was and is an employer as defined in and subject o the Labor Code
and IWC Wage Orders, whose employees are engaged throughout this county and the State of

California.

15, Plaintiff is unaware of the true names or capacities of the Defendants sued hetein
under the fictitions names DOES 1 through 20, but will scek leave of this Cowt to amend the
Complaint and serve such fictitiously named Defendants once their names and capacities become
known,

16.  Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that DOES 1 through 20 are
the partners, agents, owners, shareholders, managers or employees of SHELLY, at all relevant
times,

4
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17.  Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that each and all of the acts
and omissions alleged herein were performed by, or are attributable to, SHELLY and/or DOES 1
through 20, acting as the agent or alter ego for the other, with legal authority to act on the other’s
behalf. The acts of any and all Defendants were in accordance with, and represent, the official
policy of Defendants,

18.  Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that Defendants were
members of, and engaged in, a joint venture, partnership and common enterprise, and acted within
the course and scope of, and in pursuit of, said joint venture, partnership and common enterprise.

19, At all relevant times, Defendants, and each of them, acted within the scope of such
agency or employment, or ratified each and every act or omission complained of herein. At all
relevant times, Defendants, and each of them, aided and abetted the acts and omissions of each and
all the other Defendants in proximately causing the damages herein alleged,

20,  Plaintiff is informed and believes, and theteon alleges, that each of said Defendants
is in some manner infentionally, negligently or otherwise responsible for the acts, omissions,

occurrences and transactions alleged herein.

CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS

21.  Plaintiff brings this action under Code of Civil Procedure § 382 on behalf of himself
and all other members of the general public similarly situated who were affected by Defendants’
Labor Code, Business and Professions Code §§ 17200 and TWC Wage Order violations,

22, All claims alleged herein arise under California law for which Plaintiff secks relief
authorized by California law.

23.  Plaintiff’s proposed class consists of and is defined as follows:

Class:

All current and former employees that were employed by Defendants as
technicians, service fechnicians or mechanics in California within four
years prior to the filing of the Complaint to the present and continuing.

24, Members of the clags described above will collectively be referred fo as “class
members.”  Plaintiff reserves the right to re-define the above class and add subclasses as
appropriate based on investigation, discovery and specific theories of liability.

5
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25.  There are common questions of law and fact as to the class that predominate over

any questions affecting only individual members including, but not limited to:

@

(b)

(c)

)

@)

(&)

()

@)
@

Whether Defendants paid Plaintiff and class members on a “piece-rate” basis
for repair work but failed to pay Plaintiff and class members a separate
hourly minimum wage for time spent waiting for vehicles to repair or
performing other non-repair tasks;

Whether Defendants failed to pay at least minimum wage for all hours
worked by Plaintiff and class members;

Whether Defendants required Plaintiff and class members to work over eight
(8) hours per day and/or over forty (40) hours per week and failed to pay
legally required overtime compensation at the appropriate overtime rate to
Plaintiff and class members;

Whether Defendants failed to provide accurate itemized wage statements to
Plaintiff and class members;

Whether Defendants fuiled to keep true and aceurste time records showing
the applicable rates of pay for Plaintiff and class members for all regular
time, overtime and waiting time periods;

Whether Defendants failed to timely pay all earned wages to Plaintiff and
class members during their employment within the requited time;

Whether Defendants failed te timely pay all wages due to Plaintiflf and
former class members upon termination or within 72 hours of resignation;
Whether Defendants failed to reimburse Plaintiff and class members for all
necessary business expenses incurred;

Whether Defendants® conduct was willful or reckless; and

Whether Defendants engaged in unfair business practices in violation of

Business and Professions Code §§ 17200, ef seq.

26.  There is a well-defined community of interest in this Iitigation and the class is

readily ascertainable:
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(b)

©

(d)

Numerosity: The members of the class are so numerous that joinder of all
members is impractical. Although the members of the entite class are
unkmown to Plaintiff at this time, on information and belief, the class is
estimated 10 be greater than one hundred (100) individuals, The identity of
the class is readily ascertainable by inspection of Defendants® employment
and payroll records.

Typicality: The claims (or defenses, if any) of Plaintiff are typical of the
claims (or defenses, if any) of the class because Defendants’ failure to
comply with the provisions of California wage and hour laws entitled each
class member to similar pay, benefifs and other relief, The injuries sustained
by Plaintiff are also typical of the injuries sustained by the class because they
arise out of and are caused by Defendants’ common course of conduct as
alleged herein.

Adequacy: Plaintiff will faiﬂyland adequately represent and protect the
interests of all members of the class because it is in his best interests to
prosecute the claims alleged herein to obtain full compensation and penalties
due him. and the class. Plaintif’s attorneys, as proposed class counsel, are
competent and experienced in litigating large employment class actions and
versed in the rules governing class action discovery, certification and
settlement. Plaintiff has incurved and, throughout the duration of this action,
will continue to incur attorney’s fees and costs that have been and will be
necessarily expended for the prosecution of this action for the substantial
benefit of each class member.

Superiority: The nature of this action makes the use of class action
adjudication superior io other methods. A class action will achieve
economies of time, effort and expense as compared with separate lawsuiis,
and will avoid inconsisient outcomes because the same issues can be
adjudicated in the same manner and af the same time for the entire class. If
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appropriate this Court can, and is empoweted to, fashion methods to
officiently manage this case as a class action.

(¢}  Public Policy Considerations: Employers in the State of California violate
employment and labor laws every day, Current employees are often afraid to
assert their rights out of fear of direct or indirect retaliation. Former
employees are fearful of bringing actions because they believe their former
employers might damage their future endeavors through negative references
and/or other means. Class actions provide the class members who are not
named in the Complaint with a type of anonymity that allows for the
vindication of their rights at the same time as affording them privacy
protections.

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

27. At all relevant limes mentioned herein, Defendants employed Plaintiff and other
persons as technicians, service fechnicians or mechanics,

28,  Plaintiff worked as a service technician for Defendants from approximately May 16,
2011 until April 2, 2013, Plaintiff’s job duties included, among other things, diagnosing and
repairing customer and dealership vehicles, completing assigned repair orders and performing other
non-repair tasks directed by Defendants while waiting for other vehicles to repair, Plaintiff was
assigned to work at Defendants’ Irvine BMW automobile dealership located at 9881 Rescaich
Drive in Irvine, California 92618, which was onc of scveral dealerships operated by Defendants,
On information and belief, Irvine BMW is wholly owned by SHELLY, a Delaware corporation
located at the same address,

29.  Defendants continue to employ technicians, service technicians and mechanics who
work for Defendants in the automotive service section at one or more of their automobile
dealerships in California including D. Shelly Group, Shelly BMW, Mercedes-Benz of Long Beach,
Irvine BMW, Irvine Mini, Fisker of Orange County, Sprinfer of Long Beach, Dealers’ Choice Auto

Auction and Spectrum Collision.

8
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30, Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that at all times herein
mentioned, Defendants were advised by skilled lawyers, employees and other professionals who
were knowledgeable about California wage and hour laws, employment and personnel practices
and the requirements of California law. _

31.  Plaintiff is informed and believes, and théreon alleges, that Defendants knew or
should have known that Plaintiff and class members were entitled to be paid a separate hourly
minimoum wage for time spent during their work shifts waiting for vehicles to repair or performing
other non-repair tasks. In violation of the Labor Code and IWC Wage Otders, Plaintiff and class
members were not paid at least minimum wage for all hours worked becanse Defendants failed to
pay minimum wage for all hours during which employees were waiting for vebicles to repair or
petforming other non-repair tasks to deprive Plaintiff and class members of hours earned.

32,  Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that Defendants knew or
should have known that Plaintiff and class members were entitled to receive certain wages for
overlime compensation at the appropriate overtime rate. In violation of the Labor Code and IWC
Wage Orders, Plaintiff and clags members were not paid for all their overtime work at the correct
overtime rate because Defendants failed to calculate proper overtime hours and also reduced
overlime hours,

33.  Plaintifl is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that Defendants knew or
should have known that Plaintiff and class members were entitled_ to receive itemized wage
statements thal accurately showed the gross and net wages earned, total hours worked, aumber of
piece-rate units earnod and any applicable piece rate, all applicable hourly rates in effect during the
pay period and corresponding numbet of hours worked at each hourly rate and the inclusive dates
of the pay period in accordance with California law. In violation of the Labor Code, Plaintiff and
class members were not provided with accurate itemized wage statements.

34, Plaintiff’ is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that Defendants knew or
should have known that they were required to maintain accurate records showing the applicable
rates of pay for Plaintiff and class members for all regular time, overtime and waiting time petiods,
In violation of the Labor Code and I'WC Wage Orders, Defendants did not maintain accurate

9"
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records regarding the employment of Plaintiff and class members.

35.  Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that Defendants knew or
should have lmown that Plaintiff and former class members were entifled to timely payment of
wages due upon separation of employment, In violation of the Labor Code, Plaintiff and former
class members did not receive payment of all wages including, but not limited to, mininmun wages
and overtime compensation, within permissible time periods.

36,  Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon allieges, that Defendants knew or
should have known that Plaintiff and class members were entitled to reimbursement for all
business-related expenditures. In violation of the Labor Code and IWC Wage Orders, Plaintiff and
class members did not receive indemnification for all business-related expenditures, including tool
and equipment purchases that were necessary to complete their daily activities, non-slip shoe
expenses, mileage reimbursement incurred for attending mandatoty training seminars and cell
phone expenses, among other things.

37.  Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that Defendants knew or
should have known they had a duty to compensate Plaintiff and class members, and Defendants had
the financial ability to pay such compensation but willfully, knowingly and intentionally failed to
do so all in order to increase Defendants’ profits.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

FATLURE TO PAY MINIMUM WAGILS
(Violation of Labor Code §§ 1194, 1197 and 1197.1; Violation of TWC Wage Order § 4)
(Alleged by Plaintiff Individually and On Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,
Against All Defendants)

38.  Plaintiff hereby re-alleges and incorporates by reference each and every paragraph of
this Complaint as though fully set forth herein.

39, Labor Code §§ 1194, 1197 and 1197.1 provide that the minimum wage for
employees fixed by the IWC is the minimum wage to be paid to employees, and the payment of a
lesser wage than the minimum so fixed is unlawful,

40, Section 4(b) of the applicable IWC Wage Order requires an employer to pay each
employee, on the established payday for the period invelved, not less than the applicable minimum

10
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wage for all hours worked in the payroll period, whether the remuneration s measured by time,
piece, commission, or otherwise.

41, Duiing the relevant time period, Plaintiff and class members were regularly
scheduled as a matter of uniform company policy to work and, in fact, did work as piece rate
employees with job titles of technicians, service technicians or mechanics, This “piece-rate” work
does not fall within any exception to the above-referenced Labor Code sections, the IWC Wage
Orders and/or the Unfair Competition Law.

42, During the relevant time period, Plaintiff and class members were not separately
compensated for each and every hour of time spent waiting for repair work and performing non-
repait work tasks at the direction of Defendants, For example, Plaintiff and class members were
not allowed to leave Defendants’ premises while waiting for vehicles to repair, but were expected
to perform various non-repair tasks such as cleaning their work area, obtaining parts, participating
in online training and reviewing service bulletins.

43,  During the relevant time period, Defendants regularly failed to pay Plaintiff and
class members at least minimum wage for all hours worked.

44.  During the relevant time period, Defendants paid Plaintiff and class members less
than minimum wage when they failed to pay proper compensation for all hours worked, including
titne spent duting their work shifts waiting for vehicles to repair and performing other non-repair
tasks. To the extent these hours do not qualify for the payment of overtime, Plaintiff and class
members were not being paid at least minimum wage for their work,

45, On information and belief, Defendants also used Plaintiff and class members’ time
cards inaccurately through nonfeasance, misfeasance and/or malfeasance, which effectively reduced
the compensation received by them,

46, Defendants’ failure to pay Plaintiff and class members the minimum wage as
required violates Labor Code §§ 1194, 1197 and 1197.1. Pursuant to these sections, Plain(iff and
class members are entitled to recover the unpaid balance of their minimum wage compensation as

well as interest, costs and attorney’s fees.

11
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47,  Pursuant to Labor Code § 1194.2, Plaintiff and ¢lass members are entitled to recover
liquidated damages in an amount equal to the wages unlawfully unpaid and interest thereon.
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

FAILURE TO PAY OVERTIME WAGES
(Violation of Labor Code §§ 510, 558 and 1194; Violation of IWC Wage Order § 3)
(Alleged by Plaintiff Individually and On Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,
Against All Defendants)

48,  Plaintiff hereby re-alleges and incorporates by reference cach and every paragraph of
this Complaint as though fully set forth herein.

49,  Section 3 of the applicable IWC Wage Order provides that Defendants are and were
required to pay Plaintiff and class members employed by Defendants, and working more than eight
(8) houts in a day or more than forty (40) hours in a workweek, at the rate of one and one-half times
their regular rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of eight (8) hours in a day or more than forty
(40} hours in a worleweek.

50.  Labor Code § 510 codifies the right fo overtime compensation at oﬁe and one-hall
times the regular hownly rate for hours worked in excess of eight (8) hours in a day or forty (40)
heurs in a week or for the first eight (8) hours worked on the seventh day of work, and overtime
compensation at twice the regular hourly rate for hours wotked in cxeess of twelve (12) hours in a
day or in excess of eight (8) hours in & day on the seventh day of work.

51, Dufiné the relevant time period, Plaintiff’ and class members worked in excess of
eight (8) hours in a day and/or in excess of forty (40) hours in a week. For example, Plaintiff and
class members were required to spend time during their work shifts performing non-piece rate tasks
that were at Defendants’ direction. In particular, Plaintiff and class members were not allowed to
leave Defendants’ premises while waiting for vehicles to repair, but were expected to, among other
things, perform various non-repair tasks such as cleaning their work arca, obtaining parts,
participating in online {raining and reviewing service bulletins,

52.  During the relevant time period, Plaintiff and class members were not paid for all
the hours they worked in excess of eight (8) hours in a day and/or in excess of forty (40) hours in a
week, TFor instance, Plaintiff and class members were not paid a separate hourly wage for the time

12
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they were required to remain at work performing non-piece rate tasks. This unpaid time qualified
for overtime premium payment. As ﬁ result, the overtime rate paid to Plaintiff and class members
was miscalculated and incorrect.

53, Defendants’ willful failure to pay Plaintiff and class members the unpaid balance of
overtime compensation, as required by California law, violates the provisions of Labor Code § 510,
and is therefore unlawitul,

54.  Labor Code § 558(a) provides “any employer ot other person acting on behalf of an
employer who violates, or causes to be violated, a section of this chapter or any provisions
regulating hours and days of work in any order of the IWC shall be subject to a civil penalty as
follows: (1} For any violation, fifty dollars ($50) for each underpaid employee for each pay period
for which the employee was underpaid in addition to an amount sufficient to recover underpaid
wages. (2) For each subsequent violation, one hundred dollars ($100) for each underpaid employee
for each pay period for which the employec was underpaid in addition to an amount sufficient to
recover inderpaid wages. (3) Wages recovered pursnant to this section shall be paid to the affected
employee.” Labor Code § 558(c) provides “the civil penalties provided for in this section are in
addition to any other civil or critninal penalty provided by law.”

55. Ag set forth herein, Defendants have violated numetrous provisions of'_ the Labor
Code regulating hours and days of work as well as the IWC Wage Orders. Accerdingly, Plaintiff
seeks the remedies set forth in Labor Code § 558 for himself and class membets.

| 56.  Pursuant to Labor Code § 1194, Plainti{f and class members are entitled to recover
their unpaid overtime compensation, as well as interest, costs and attorney’s fees.
THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

FAILURE TO PROVIDE ITEMIZED WAGE STATEMENTS

{Violation of Labor Code §§ 226 and 226.3)
{Alleged by Plaintiff Individually and On Behalf of All Others Similarty Situated,
Against All Defendants)

57, Plaintiff hereby re-alleges and incorporates by reference each and every paragraph of

this Complaint as though fully set forth herein,

13
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58.  Labor Code § 226(a) tequires employers to furnish their employees with an accurate
jtemized wage statement that shows gross wages earned, total hours worked, the number of piece-
rafe units earned and any applicable piece rate if the employee is paid on a i)iece~rate basis, ail
deductions, net wages earned, the inclusive dates of the period for which the employee is paid, the
namie of the employee and the portion of his or her social security number as required by law, the
name and address of the legal entity that is the employer and all applicable hourly rates in effect
during the pay period and the cotresponding number of hours worked at each houtly rate by the
employee,

59.  During the relevant time period, Defendants have knowingly and intentionally failed
to provide Plaintiff and class members with the above-described writing through actions alleged
Herein in violation of Labor Code § 226. The deficiencies include, among other things, the failure
to list the gr;:)ss and net wages earned, total hours worked, the number of piece-rate units earned
and any applicable piece rate, all applicable hourly rates in effect during the pay period and
corresponding number of hours worked at each howurly rate and the inclusive dates of the pay
petiod,

60.  Plaintiff and class members have been injured by Defendants’ intentional violation
of Labor Code § 226(a) because they were denied both their legal right to receive, and their
protected interest in receiving, accurate itemized wage statements.

61.  In addition, because Defendants failed to provide the accurate number of total hours
wotked on their itemized wage statements, Plaintiff and class members have been prevented by
Defendants from determining if zll hours worked were paid and the extent of the underpayment.
Plaintiff has had to file this lawsuit and will be required to conduct discovery and perform
computations in order to analyze whether in fact Plaintiff was paid correctly and the extent of the
underpayment, thereby causing Plaintiff o incur expenses and lost time. Plaintiff would not have
had to engage in these efforts and incur these costs had Defendants provided the accurate number
of total hours worked. This has also delayed Plaintiffs ability to demand and recover the

underpayment of wages from Defendants.
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- 62,  Plaintiff and class members are entitled to recover from Defendants the greater of
their actual damages caused bjlz Defendants’ failure to comply with Labor Code § 226(a), or an
aggregate penalty not exceeding four thousand dollars ($4,000) per employee.

63.  Plaintiff and class members are entitled to recover from Defendants a civil penalty
for violation of Labor Code § 226(a) in ;Lhe amount of two hundred fifty dollars ($250) per
employee per violation in an initial citation and one thousand dollars ($1,000) per employee for
each violation in a subsequent citation pursuant to Labor Code § 2206.3.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

FAILURE TO MAINTAIN RECORDS
{(Violation of Labor Code §§ 1174 and 11'74.5; Violation of IWC Wage Order § 7)
(Alleged by Plaintiff Individually and On Behalf of All Gthers Similarly Situated,
Against All Defendants)

64.  Plaintiff hereby re-lallages and incorporates by reference each and every paragraph of
this Complaint as though fully set forth herein, ‘

65.  Labor Code § 1174(d) requires employers to keep payroll records showing the hours
worked daily and the wages paid to their employees.

66.  Section 7 of the applicable IWC Wage Order provides that when a piece tate or
incentive plan is in operation, piece rates or an explanation of the incentive plan formula shail be
provided 1o employees and the employer must maintain an aceurate production record, ag well ag
total hours worked in the payroll period and applicable rates of pay..

67.  Pursuant to Labor Code § 1174.5, any persbn employing labor who willfully fails to
maintain the records required by Labor Code § 1174(d) is subject to a civil penalty of five hundred
dollars ($500).

68.  During the relevant time period, Defendants willfully failed to maintain accurate
records showing the applicable rates of pay for Plaintiff and class members for all regular time,
overtime and waiting time periods.

69.  As aresult of Defendants kuowing and willful failure to comply with Labor Code §
1174, Plaintiff and class members have suffered an injury in that they were prevented from

knowing, understanding and disputing the wage payments paid to them.
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FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

EAILURE TO PAY ALL WAGES DUE WITHIN THE REQUIRED TIME AND UPON
SEPARATION OF EMPLOYMENT
(Violation of Labor Code §§ 201, 202, 203, 204 and 210)
(Alleged by Plaintiff Individually and On Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,
Against All Defendants)

70.  Plaintiff hereby re-alleges and incorporates by reference each and every paragraph of
this Complaint as though fully set forth herein,

71.  Labor Code §§ 201 and 202 provide that if an employer discharges an employee, the
wages carned and unpaid at the time of discharge are due and payable immediately, and that if an
employee voluntarily leaves his employment, his wages shall become due and payable not later
than seventy-two (72) hours thereafter, unless the employee has given seventy-two (72) hours
previous notice of his intention to quit, in which case the employee is entitled to his wages at the
time of quitting,

72, During the relevant time period, Defendants willfully failed to pay Plaintitf and
class members who are no longer employed by Defendants all their earned wages upon termination
including, but not limited to, minimum wages and overtime compensation, either at the time of
discharge or within seventy-two (72) hours of their leaving Defendants’ employ in violation of
Labor Code §§ 201 and 202.

73, Labor Code § 203 provides that if an employer willfully fails to pay wapes owed
immediately upon discharge or resignation in accordance with Labor Code §§ 201 and 202, then
the wages of the employee shall continue as a penalty from the due date at the same rate until paid
or until an actiﬁn is commenced; but the wages shall not continue for more than thirty (30) days.

74.  Plaintiff and class members are entitled to recover from Defendants the statutoty
penalty which is defined as Plaintiff and class members’ regular daily wages for each day they were
not paid, at their regular hourly rate of pay, up to a thirty (30) day maximum pursuent to Labor
Code § 203.

75.  Labor Code § 204 requires that all wages earned by any person in any employment

between the 15t and [5th days, inclusive, of any calendar month, other than those wages due upon
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termination of an employee, are due and payable between the 16th and the 26th day of the month
during which the labor was performed, and that all wages earned by any person in any employment
between the 16th and the last day, inclusive, of any calendar month, other than those wages due
upon termination of an employee, are due and payable between the 1st and 10th day of the
following month. Section 204 also requires that all wages carned for labor in excess of the normal
work petiod shall be paid no later than the payday for the next regular payroll period.

76.  During the relevant time period, Defendants failed to pay Plaintiff and class
members all wages due to them within any time period specified by Labor Code § 204 including,
but not limited to, minimuwm wages and overtime compensation,

77.  Labor Code § 210 imposes upon Defendants for each initial violation of failing to
pay the wages of cach employee a penalty of $100.00. Furthermore, Labor Code § 210 imposes
upon Defendants for each subsequent violation, or any willful or intentional violation, of failing to
pay the wages of each employee a penalty of $200.00, plus 25% of the amount unlawfully withheld.

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

FAILURE TO REIMBURSE FOR BUSINESS EXPENSES
(Violation of Labor Code §§ 2800 and 2802; Violation of IWC Wage Order § 9)
{Alleged by Plaintiff Individually and On Behalf of All Others Similarly Sitnated,
Against All Defendants)

78.  Plaintiff hereby re-alleges and incorporates by reference each and every paragraph of
this Complaint as though fully set forth herein,

79, Labor Code §§ 2800 and 2802 requires employers to indemnify its employces for all
necessary expenditures or losses incurred by employees in direct consequence of the discharge of

their duties.

80.  Section 9 of the applicable IWC Wage Order states that when tools or equipment are
required by the employer or arc necessary to the performance of a job, such tools and equipment
shall be provided and maintained by the employer,

81.  During the relevant time period, Plaintiff and class members were required to
purchase their own tools and equipment, which were necessary for the performanee of their job., As

a result, Plaintiff and class members incwred necessary business-related costs that were not
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reimbursed by Defendants including, but not limited to, certain fools and equipment, non-slip
shoes, mileage reimbursement and cell phorne expenses, among other things,

82,  During the relevant time period, Defendants failed to indemmnify Plaintiff and class
members for the purchase of tools and equipment and non-slip shoes, mileage costs and cell phone
expenses as a result of Defendants’ requirement that Plaintiff and class members putchase specific
tools and equipment and non-siip shoes, attend mandatory off-site training seminars requiring non-
commule {ravel in their personal vehicles and use their personal cell phones for work-related
purposes as a condition of employment and continued employment.

83.  Defendants have intentionally and willfully failed to reimburse Plaintiff and class
members for necessary business-related costs and expenses. As a resulf, Plaintiff and class
members have suffered and continue to suffer substantial losses relating to the use and enjoyment
of such monies, costs and expenses and attorney’s fees.

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

VIOLATION OF LABOR CODE §§ 2698, ET SEQ.
(Alleged by Plaintiff Individually and On Behalf of All Other Aggrieved Employees,
Against All Defendants)

84.  Plaintiff hereby re-alleges and incorporates by reference each and every paragraph of
this Complaint as though fully set forth herein.

85,  Pursuvant to Labor Code §§ 2698, ef seq., any provision of the Tabor Code that
provides for a civil penalty to be assessed and collected by the Labor and Workforce Development
Agency (“LWDA”) or any of ils departments, divisions, commissions, boards, agencies or
employees for violation of the code may, as an alternative, be recovered through a civil action
brought by an aggrieved employee on behalf of himself and other current or former employees
pursuant to the procedures specified in Labor Code § 2699.3,

86.  Defendants’ conduct violates numerous Labor Code seclions including, but not
limited to, the following:

(a) Violation of Labor Code §§ 1194, 1197 and 1197.1 for failure to pay

Plaintiff and other aggrieved employees minimum wages as herein alleged;
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(b)  Violation of Labor Code §§ 510 and 1194 for failure to compensate Plaintiff
and other aggrieved employees with all required overtime pay as herein
alleged;

(¢)  Violation of Labor Code § 226 for failure to provide accurate itemized wage
statements to Plaintiff and other aggricved employees as herein alleged;

(d)  Violation of Labor Code §§ 1174 and 1174.5 for failure to maintain accurate
records for Plaintiff and other aggrieved employees as herein alleged;

()  Violation of Labor Code §§ 201, 202, 203 and 204 for failure to timely pay
all earned wapes owed to Plaintiff and other aggricved employees during
employment and upon separation of employment as herein alleged; and

H Violation of Labor Code §§ 2800 and 2802 for failure to reimburse Plaintiff
and other apprieved employees for all business expenditures as herein
alleged,

87.  Plaintiff is an “aggrieved employee” because he was employed by the alleged
violators and had one or more of the alleged violations commitled against him, and therefore is
properly suited to represent the interests of all other aggrieved employees,

88,  On April 10, 2013, Plaintiff sent writlen notice, via certified mail, to the LWDA and
Defendants regarding the speeific provisions of the Labor Code that were violated, including the
facts and theories fo support the alleged violations. Aftached hereto as Exhibit A is a true and
correct copy of the Nolice correspondence showing compliance with Labor Code § 2699.3. No
notice of intent to investigate the alleged violations was provided within 33 calendar days of the
postmark date of Plaintiff’s notice to the LWDA. As a consequence, Plaintiff has exhausted
administrative remedies, on behalf of himself and all other aggrieved current and former employees
of Defendants. Plaintiff, therefore, pursues this cause of action as permitted by Labor Code §§
2699, et seq.

89. Tabor Code §§ 2698, et seq. imnposes upon Defendants, a penalty of one hundred

dolars ($100.00) for each aggrieved cmployee per pay period for the initial violation and two
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hundred dollars ($200,00) for each aggrieved employee per pay period for cach subsequent
violation in which Defendants violated the Labor Code.

90.  Pursuant to Labor Code §§ 2699(a), 2699.3 and 2699.5, Plaintiff and all other
agerieved employees are entitled to recover civil penalties against Defendants, in addition to other
remedies, for violations of Labor Code §§ 201, 202, 203, 204, 210, 2206, 226.3, 510, 558, 1174,
1174.5, 1194, 1194.2, 1197, 1197.1, 2800 and 2802. '

91.  For bringing this action, Plaintiff is entitled to attorney’s fees and costs incurred
herein.

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION
VIOLATION OF BUSINESS AND PROITESSIONS CODE §§ 17200, ET SEQ.

(Alleged by Plaintiff Individually and On Behalf of All Others Similarly Sitvated,
Against All Defendants)

92.  Plaintiff hereby re-alleges and incorporates by reference each and every paragraph of
this Cornplaint as though fully set forth herein,

93.  Defendants’ conduct, as alleged herein, has been and continues to be unfair,
unlawful and barmful to Plaintiff, class members and to the general public. Plaintiff secks fo
enforce important rights affecting the public interest within the meaning of Code of Civil Procedure
§ 10215,

94,  Defendants’ activities, as alleged herein, violate California law and constitute
unlawful business acts or practices in violation of California Business and Professions Code §§
17200, ef seq.

95. A violation of Business and Professions Code §§ 17200, ef seq. may be predicated
on the vielation of any state or federal law.

96.  Defendants’ policies and practices have violated state law in at least the following
respects:

(a)  Failing to pay a separate hourly minimum wage to Plaintiff and class
members for time spent waiting for vehicles to repair or performing other

non-repair tasks in violation of Labor Code §§ 1194, 1197 and 1197.1;
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(b))  Requiring Plaintiff and class members to work overtime without paying
them proper compensation in violation of Labor Code §§ 510 and 1194;

{c)  Failing to provide Plaintiff and class members with accurate itemized wage
statements in violation of Labor Code § 226;

(d}  Failing to maintain the employment records of Plaintiff and class members in
violation of Labor Code §§ 1174 and 1174.5;

(¢)  Tailing to timely pay all earned wages to Plaintiff and class members during
their employment and upon separation of employment in violation of Labor
Code §§ 201, 202, 203 and 204; and

() Failing to reimburse Plaintiff and class members for all business-related
expenditures in violation of Labor Code §§ 2800 and 2802,

97,  Defendants intentionally avoided paying Plaintiff and class members’ wages and
monies, thereby creating for Defendants an artificially lower cost of doing business in order fo
undercut their competitors and establish and gain a greater foothold in the marketplace.

98.  Pursuant to Business and Professions Code §§ 17200, ef seq. Plaintiff and class
members are entitled to restitution of the wages unlawfully withheld and retained by Defendants
during a petiod that commences fonr years prior to the filing of the Complaint; injunctive relief
enjoining Defendants from engaging in the practices alleged herein; disgorgement of profits
requiring Defendanls to pay all outstanding wages due to Plaintiff and class members; an award of
atforney’s fees pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5 and other applicable laws; and an

award of costs,

PRAYER FOR RELIEFR

Plaintiff, on his own behalf and on behalf of all others similarly situated, prays for relief and
judgment against Defendants, jointly and severally, as follows:

1. For certification of this action as a class action on behalf of a class of current and
former employees employed by Defendants as technicians, service technicians or mechanics in
California;

2. For appointment of Jose Magdaleno as the class representative;
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3. For appointment of Aegis Law Firm, PC and Cohelan Khouty & Singer as class
counsel for all purposes;

4 | For general damages;

5, For special damages;

6 For liguidated damages pursuant to Labor Code § 1194.2;

7. For reasonable attorney’s fees, costs of suit and interest to the extent permitted by
law, including pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5 and Labor Code §§ 1194 and 2698, ef
seq.;

8. For statutory penalties to the extent permitted by law, including those pursuant to
the Labor Code and IWC Wage Ovders;

9. For injunctive relief as provided by the Labor Code and Business and Professions
Code §§ 17200, et seq.;

10.  For restitution as provided by Business and Professions Code §§ 17200, ef seq.;

11, For an order requiring Defendants to restore and disgorge all funds to each employee
acquired by means of any act or practice declared by this Court to be unlawful, unfair or fraudulent
and, therefore, constifuting unfair competition under Business and Professions Code §§ 17200, ef
seq.;

12.  For an award of da:nages in the amount of unpaid compensation including, but not
limited to, unpaid wages, benefits and penalties;

13.  For pre-judgment interest; and

14, For such other relief as the Court deems just and proper.

Dated: ﬂ 47/ 4'// / L)y ALEGIS LAW FIRM, PC

COHELAN KHOURY & SINGER

o A0y K (0 e~

Samuel A. Wong
Atison M. Miceli
Attorneys for Plaintiff Jose Magdaleno
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Plaintiff hereby demands a jury trial with respect to all issues triable of right by jury,

oucas_08//4)//7

DEMAND FOR JURY FRIAL

AEGIS LAW FIRM, PC

COHELAN KHOURY & SINGER

o LN ).

Samuel A. Wong
Alison M. Miceli
Attorneys for Plaintiff Jose Magdaleno
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Ancis Law FIRM, PC
SR Trvine Centos Didve, Sulte 00
hrvine, California 92618

L)
A@g:ﬂs ’ LaSY ¥l telephone  949-579-6250
facslmile  949.379-6251
' www.acgislawfitm.com

i

April 10,2013

VIA CERTINIED MAIL (RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTEDR)

California Labor and Woikforce Development Agancy
800 Capitol Mall, Suvite 5000, MIC-35
Sacramento, CA 95814

Shelly Automotive, LLC

Shelly Auto Auction, LLC

Shelly Properties, LLC i

¢fo Dennis W, Ghan, Agent for Sexrvice of Process
2603 Main Street, Suite 1300

Trvine, CA 92614

Re: Jose Magdaleno v, Shelly Automotive, LLC, et al

Dear Labor and Worlforce Development Agency, Shelly Automotive, LLC, Shelly Auto
Aunction, LLC and Shelly Properties, LLC: '

Please allow this correspondence to sorve as wiitten notice requited by California Tabor
Codo § 2699.3(a)(1) of the specific provisions of the Labor Code allegedly violated by ‘Shelly
Automotive, LIC, Shelly Auto Auction, ILC and Shelty Properties, LLC (collectively,
“Defendants” or “Shelly), and the facts and theores in support of said allegations. Thiy firm

represents Jose Magdaleno ("Claimant”) and intends fo represent all other members of the
genetal public similarly sttuated.

Specifio Provisions of ths Labor Code Aﬂegec]}v Violated by Defendants

The specific provislons of the Labor Code allegedly violated by Diefendants include the
followlng: 201, 202, 203, 204, 210, 221, 522, 223, 226, 226.3, 226.7, 510, 512, 558, 1174,
1174.5, 1194, 1194.2, 1197, 1197.1, 1198, 2698, ef seq., 2800 and 2802,

Facts and Theoyles Supporting the Allagaﬁoné Apainst Delfg:_ndmt;ﬁs,

A RE ST T AL T A L 2 B St b

Clalmant was employed by Defendants ag a service fechnician and assigned 1o their
Trvine BMW automobile dealexship locatod at 9881 Reseatch Diive in Yrviue, California 92618
from approximately May 16, 2011 until Apil 2, 2013, Claimant®s responsibilities included,

Invinm . Los ANncuLuy ' RIVERSIDE




among other things, diagnosing and repsiring customer and dealership vehicles, ccmpleth}g
assipned repair orders and performing other monaepale tasks directed by Defondants while
‘wailing for other vehioles to repair.

Throughout the comse of his ermployment, Defendants failed to pay Claimant all wages
and untawfolly collected wages paid, failed to pay at loast the legal minimum wage for all hours
worked, fiifed to pay overtime For all hotrs worked in oxcess of elght (8) hows in a day or foxty
(40) hours in a week, requived Claimant to work Jonger then five hows in a shift before being
provided with o meal pertod, falled to authotize or pexmit rest breaks and failed to pay state
mandated wage premiums for non-compliant meal and rest breaks.

Defendants further failed o provide Clatmant with acourate ilemived wage staternenty
showing total hours worked, the nnmber of plece-tato units eatned and any applicabls piece rate,
applicable hourly rates in effoot and the number of hours worked at cach houtly rale, gross and
not wages eatned and the clusive dates of the pay perlod, failed to meiitain accurato records
showing when each work perfod began end ended and when meal periods were actually taken,
total datly houts worked, total hous woxked in the payroll petiod and applicable rates of pay for
all regular time, overtime and walting time peviods, falled to pay all wages due and owing within
the required time and following the end of employment and failed to reimburse for business-
reluted expenditures, incinding tool, equipment and non-stip shoe purchases, mileage costs and
cell phone expenses, Based on these violations, Claitant seeks attorey’s fees, intetest and

penalties under the Labor Code,

Thank you for your assistance on fhis issve. Sbhould you have any questiong or
comiments, please do not heditate to confact the undersigned. .

Very truly youss,
pert P et
Alison M., Miceli
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